Under IAS 19, all accumulating employee-compensated absences that are unused at the balance sheet date must be recognised as a liability. There is no similar
requirement under UK GAAP. In addition, employee benefits which fall within the scope of IAS 19 have been recognised in the Group’s balance sheet.

4) Foreign exchange differences
Under IAS 21 ‘The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates’, exchange differences arising upon consolidation are taken directly to a cumulative translation reserve
rather than to the profit and loss account. Such translation differences are recognised as income or expense in the period in which the operation is disposed of.

Differences between UK GAAP applicable at 1 January 2005 and UK GAAP at the date of this report reflect the implementation of the following standards:

• Financial Reporting Standard No. 20 ‘Share-based payments’; and

• Financial Reporting Standard No. 26 ‘Financial Instruments: Measurement’.

_1_BJU_back.ar06.indd   23 10/04/2007   10:58:57

34 BrainJuicer Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2006

   Employee
   UK GAAP benefits IFRS
   £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   — — —

Deferred tax assets   — — —

   — — —

Current assets

Inventories   8 — 8

Trade and other receivables   566 — 566

Cash and cash equivalents   267 — 267

Total assets   841 — 841

EQUITY

Share capital   111 — 111

Share premium account   445 — 445

Other reserves   — — —

Retained earnings   (166) (10) (176)

Total equity   390 (10) 380

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   355 10 365

Current income tax liabilities   53 — 53

   408 10 418

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities   43 — 43

Total liabilities   451 10 461

Total equity and liabilities   841 — 841

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
AS AT 1 JANUARY 2005 (DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS)

_1_BJU_back.ar06.indd   24 10/04/2007   10:58:57

BrainJuicer Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2006 35

   Share-based Employee
  UK GAAP payment benefits IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue  2,936 — — 2,936

Cost of sales  (650) — — (650)

Gross profit  2,286 — — 2,286

Administrative expenses  (2,253) (26) (5) (2,284)

Operating profit  33 (26) (5) 2

Investment income  4 — — 4

Finance costs  (44) — — (44)

Loss before taxation  (7) (26) (5) (38)

Income tax expense  — — — —

Loss for the financial year  (7) (26) (5) (38)

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005

_1_BJU_back.ar06.indd   25 10/04/2007   10:58:57

  Share-based Employee Foreign
 UK GAAP payment benefits exchange IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets — — — — —
Deferred tax assets — — — — —

 — — — — —
Current assets
Inventories 13 — — — 13
Trade and other receivables 788 — — — 788
Cash and cash equivalents 64 — — — 64

 865 — — — 865
EQUITY
Share capital  111 — — — 111
Merger reserve 445 — — — 445
Foreign currency translation reserve —   1 1
Other reserve — 26 — — 26
Retained earnings (172) (26) (15) (1) (214)

Total equity 384 — (15) — 369

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 393 — 15 — 408
Current income tax liabilities — — — — —

 393  15 — 408
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 88 — — — 88

Total liabilities 481  15 — 496

Total equity and liabilities  865 — — — 865

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2005

36 BrainJuicer Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2006

_1_BJU_back.ar06.indd   26 10/04/2007   10:58:57

COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BrainJuicer Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2006
37

 38 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
 39 COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
 40 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 42 NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
 43 FORM OF PROXY
 IBC ADVISERS

_1_BJU_back.ar06.indd   27 10/04/2007   10:58:57

38 BrainJuicer Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2006

We have audited the parent company financial statements of BrainJuicer Group PLC for the period ended 31 December 2006 which comprise the principal accounting